	Table 1 Average absolute relative bias (ARB) (%) of HT type calibration estimators of poverty rate in domains in three domain sample size classes

	
Estimator
	Assisting model & calibration scheme
	Expected domain sample size
	All

	
	
	Minor
<25
	Medium
25-50
	Major
>50
	

	Direct estimators

	Model-free calibration
	NUTS4 
	

	1.2
	1.2
	0.6
	1.1

	Indirect (Semi-direct) estimators

	

Model: , 

	Model MC calibration
	NUTS4
	

	1.3
	1.2
	0.6
	1.2

	

Model: , 

	Hybrid HC calibration
	NUTS4
	

	1.3
	1.3
	0.5
	1.2

	Hybrid HC2 calibration
	NUTS4
	

	1.5
	1.5
	0.6
	1.4

	
	NUTS3
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